
Change Orders

1



2

Change Orders

1. Approval Authority

2. Board Of Education Approval

3. Change Order Justification & Process

4. Change Order Information



3

Approval Authority

All Change Orders   Reviewed by PM, Senior PM, Director

Approval $1 - $249,999  by Executive Director

Approval $250,000 to $499,999 by Chief Operating Officer



4

BOE Approval

Board executive limitation policy DJE-R , 

If a project was previously approved by the Board, any change order which 
would bring the cumulative change orders to a total of more than ten percent 
(10%) of the total project must be separately approved by the Board.

If a project was not previously approved by the Board, any change order that 
results in a project exceeding $500,000 (original bid + all change orders) must 

be approved by the Board.

http://go.boarddocs.com/co/jeffco/Board.nsf/goto?open&id=87CTWL5E3E5C


5

BOE Approval Example

Total Contract Budget =  $949,868

10% of $949,868= $94,987 total value of CO’s

$28,197.85 total CO’s <  $94,987 BOE Threshold 

(no need for BOE Approval in this case)



6

Change Order Justification & Process

Why do we have change orders (to name a few)?

1. Design changes
2. Unforeseen site conditions
3. Client requests
4. Value engineering
5. Labor or equipment availability



7

Change Order Justification & Process

Request for Information (RFI) – contractor or sub-contractor asks for 
clarification

Architect Supplemental Instruction (ASI) - specifies additional instructions and 
interpretations based on the RFI

Request for Quote (RFQ) - Contractors will use this to determine the specific 
cost of a required change from the ASI

Potential Change Order (PCO) - tentative change order to track a work 
condition that has potential to be over and above base contract. This is a result 
of the RFQ



Request for Information - I’m Just an RFI

8



9

Architect Supplemental Instruction (ASI) or Request 
for Quote (RFQ)



10

Potential Change Order – (PCO)



11

Change Order

A/E reviews & signs
PM reviews & signs
Senior PM reviews
Director of Construction reviews
Executive Director reviews & signs



12

Change Order Information



13

Bear Creek K8

Project Budget Before Change Order: $646,816

Change Order #3
• Amount: $3,330.11
• Description: Furnish and install door hardware for existing door 11117

Funding source: Project Contingency
Project Budget After Change Order: $646,816
Project Budget Variance due to Change Order: $0



14

Bear Creek K8    1 of 2 
Change Order #3 to Flintco $3,330.11



15

Bear Creek K8    2 of 2 
Change Order #3 to Flintco $3,330.11



16

Monthly Change Order REPORT
9/15/23 to 10/15/23

PROJECT NAME CONTRACT TO CO TITLE CO AMT New Contract 

Amount

Project Budget

Bear Creek K-8 Eff & Future Ready Flintco LLC CO #3-Flintco-Bear Crk K-8 Eff & Fut $3,330.11 $541,305.22 $646,816

Emory ES Eff & Future Ready Crossland Construction Company Inc. CO #3-Crossland-Eff + Fut Readt $7,870.34 $266,396.51 $2,254,877

F DW CO Detection Upgrades Tami Lynn Holley, PE, LLC FA#1 TLH Fire DW CO Detection $12,310.00 $79,970.00 $549,210

F DW Receiving School Upgrades CHAMPION FENCE CO#1-Champion-Foothills Fence $1,150.00 $43,656.00 $6,027,047

F DW Receiving School Upgrades Environmental Demolition Insight, In CO#1-EDI-DW Receiving Schools $3,225.00 $50,470.00 $6,027,047

Golden HS Eff & Future Ready Single Track Construction Svcs., LLC CO#1-Single Track-Golden HS E&FR $2,234.00 $188,088.00 $536,819

Kendallvue ES Eff & Future Ready Ground Engineering Consultants Inc. FA 1 Ground Eng. $1,300.00 $5,370.00 $1,667,038

Kendallvue ES Eff & Future Ready Golden Triangle Construction COR 2 GTC $11,719.00 $1,227,378.00 $1,667,038

Little ES Efficiency & Future Ready A.D. MILLER SERVICES, INC. ADMC CO 2 $9,827.40 $733,029.02 $888,403

Lukas ES Receiving School Upgrades Kumar & Associates, Inc Fee Adjustment #1 Material & Third $16,797.00 $37,539.00 $1,147,495

Miller Special School Replacement AzTec Consultants, Inc. Fee Adjust#1-Aztec-Miller Special $1,250.00 $25,950.00 $3,000,000

Mount Carbon ES Eff & Future Ready Single Track Construction Svcs., LLC COR 3 $4,996.00 $544,771.00 $633,614

Mt Evans OELS Eff & Future Ready GH Phipps Construction Companies CO04-GHPhipps-MtEvans $29,424.95 $254,369.64 $5,681,048

Pennington ES Eff & Future Ready Single Track Construction Svcs., LLC CO02-SingleTrack-Pennington $4,763.00 $801,894.00 $929,188

Prospect Valley ES Replace School BASELINE ENGINEERING CORPORATION FA #1-Baseline E-PV_Replace School $2,233.00 $13,404.30 $22,269,508

Prospect Valley ES Replace School MOA Architecture FA #9-MOA-Replace School $5,000.00 $54,630.45 $22,269,508

Prospect Valley ES Replace School GH Phipps Construction Companies CO #25-GH Phipps-Replacement School $17,550.00 $19,191,310.01 $22,269,508

Ralston Valley HS Addition & Upgds Ground Engineering Consultants Inc. Ground Fee Adjustment 2 $195.50 $2,869.50 $8,442,001

Ralston Valley HS Addition & Upgds Himmelman Construction Himmelman-change order #15 $17,511.54 $945,220.77 $8,442,001

Sierra ES Efficiency & Future Ready Ninyo & Moore Geotechnical Fee Adjust -N&M - Sierra $3,954.50 $14,209.00 $1,114,653

Sierra ES Efficiency & Future Ready MOA Architecture Fee Adjust #1-MOA-Sierra ES $1,955.00 $84,090.00 $1,114,653

Sobesky Academy Efficiency & Future Single Track Construction Svcs., LLC CO02-Singletrack-Sobesky $4,721.00 $595,339.00 $719,347
163,317



17

Monthly Change Order REPORT
9/15/23 to 10/15/23

PROJECT NAME CONTRACT TO CO TITLE CO AMT New Contract 

Amount

Project Budget

Bear Creek K-8 Eff & Future Ready Flintco LLC CO #3-Flintco-Bear Crk K-8 Eff & Fut $3,330.11 $541,305.22 $646,816

Emory ES Eff & Future Ready Crossland Construction Company Inc. CO #3-Crossland-Eff + Fut Readt $7,870.34 $266,396.51 $2,254,877

F DW CO Detection Upgrades Tami Lynn Holley, PE, LLC FA#1 TLH Fire DW CO Detection $12,310.00 $79,970.00 $549,210

F DW Receiving School Upgrades CHAMPION FENCE CO#1-Champion-Foothills Fence $1,150.00 $43,656.00 $6,027,047

F DW Receiving School Upgrades Environmental Demolition Insight, In CO#1-EDI-DW Receiving Schools $3,225.00 $50,470.00 $6,027,047

Golden HS Eff & Future Ready Single Track Construction Svcs., LLC CO#1-Single Track-Golden HS E&FR $2,234.00 $188,088.00 $536,819

Kendallvue ES Eff & Future Ready Ground Engineering Consultants Inc. FA 1 Ground Eng. $1,300.00 $5,370.00 $1,667,038

Kendallvue ES Eff & Future Ready Golden Triangle Construction COR 2 GTC $11,719.00 $1,227,378.00 $1,667,038

Little ES Efficiency & Future Ready A.D. MILLER SERVICES, INC. ADMC CO 2 $9,827.40 $733,029.02 $888,403

Lukas ES Receiving School Upgrades Kumar & Associates, Inc Fee Adjustment #1 Material & Third $16,797.00 $37,539.00 $1,147,495

Miller Special School Replacement AzTec Consultants, Inc. Fee Adjust#1-Aztec-Miller Special $1,250.00 $25,950.00 $3,000,000

Mount Carbon ES Eff & Future Ready Single Track Construction Svcs., LLC COR 3 $4,996.00 $544,771.00 $633,614

Mt Evans OELS Eff & Future Ready GH Phipps Construction Companies CO04-GHPhipps-MtEvans $29,424.95 $254,369.64 $5,681,048

Pennington ES Eff & Future Ready Single Track Construction Svcs., LLC CO02-SingleTrack-Pennington $4,763.00 $801,894.00 $929,188

Prospect Valley ES Replace School BASELINE ENGINEERING CORPORATION FA #1-Baseline E-PV_Replace School $2,233.00 $13,404.30 $22,269,508

Prospect Valley ES Replace School MOA Architecture FA #9-MOA-Replace School $5,000.00 $54,630.45 $22,269,508

Prospect Valley ES Replace School GH Phipps Construction Companies CO #25-GH Phipps-Replacement School $17,550.00 $19,191,310.01 $22,269,508

Ralston Valley HS Addition & Upgds Ground Engineering Consultants Inc. Ground Fee Adjustment 2 $195.50 $2,869.50 $8,442,001

Ralston Valley HS Addition & Upgds Himmelman Construction Himmelman-change order #15 $17,511.54 $945,220.77 $8,442,001

Sierra ES Efficiency & Future Ready Ninyo & Moore Geotechnical Fee Adjust -N&M - Sierra $3,954.50 $14,209.00 $1,114,653

Sierra ES Efficiency & Future Ready MOA Architecture Fee Adjust #1-MOA-Sierra ES $1,955.00 $84,090.00 $1,114,653

Sobesky Academy Efficiency & Future Single Track Construction Svcs., LLC CO02-Singletrack-Sobesky $4,721.00 $595,339.00 $719,347
163,317


